
I N  THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
( B e f o r e  a G r i e v a n c e  C o m m i t t e e )  
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C o m p l a i n a n t ,  

RONALD P. WHITLEY, 
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/ 
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REPORT OF REFEREE 

I. Summary o f  P r o c e e d i n g s :  P u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  u n d e r s i g n e d  b e i n g  

d u l y  a p p o i n t e d  as r e f e r e e  t o  c o n d u c t  d i s c i p l i n a r y  

p r o c e e d i n g s  h e r e i n  a c c o r d i n g  t o  Ar t i c l e  X I  o f  t h e  

I n t e g r a t i o n  R u l e  o f  The F l o r i d a  B a r ,  a n d  The  R u l e s  o f  

D i s c i p l i n e ,  a h e a r i n g  was  h e l d  o n  J u n e  1 0 ,  1 9 8 7 ,  i n  

F o r t  P i e r c e ,  F l o r i d a .  The p l e a d i n g s ,  n o t i c e s ,  m o t i o n s ,  

o r d e r s ,  t r a n s c r i p t s ,  a n d  e x h i b i t s ,  a l l  o f  w h i c h  are  

f o r w a r d e d  t o  t h e  Supreme C o u r t  o f  F l o r i d a ,  w i t h  t h i s  r e p o r t ,  

c o n s t i t u t e  t h e  r e c o r d  i n  t h i s  case. The f o l l o w i n g  p e r s o n s  

a p p e a r e d  a t  t h e  h e a r i n g :  

F o r  The F l o r i d a  B a r :  D a v i d  G.  McGunegle 

F o r  t h e  R e s p o n d e n t :  I n  p r o  se 



11. F i n d i n g s  o f  f a c t  a s  t o  t h e  I t e m s  o f  Misconduct  w i t h  which  

t h e  Respondent  i s  cha rged :  

A f t e r  c o n s i d e r i n g  a l l  t h e  p l e a d i n g s  and e v i d e n c e  b e f o r e  m e ,  

p e r t i n e n t  p o r t i o n s  o f  which  a r e  commented upon be low,  I 

f i n d :  

1. Respondent ,  Ronald  P. W h i t l e y ,  i s  and a t  a l l  t i m e s  

h e r e i n a f t e r  men t ioned ,  was a  member o f  The F l o r i d a  B a r ,  

s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  j u r i s d i c t i o n  and  d i s c i p l i n a r y  r u l e s  o f  t h e  

Supreme C o u r t  o f  F l o r i d a .  

2 .  Respondent  r e s i d e s  and p r a c t i c e s  law i n  P o r t  S t .  L u c i e ,  

S t .  L u c i e  County ,  F l o r i d a .  

3 .  The r e s p o n d e n t  was r e t a i n e d  i n  1984 b y  W i l f o r d  R a d c l i f f  

t o  a s s i s t  him i n  t h e  f o r m a t i o n  o f  a  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  W i l ,  I n c .  

and  t h e  s u b s e q u e n t  p u r c h a s e  b y  t h e  c o r p o r a t i o n  o f  a  mus ic  

s t o r e  owned by  h i s  p a r t n e r ,  M r .  S t e e l e .  M r .  R a d c l i f f  w i shed  

t o  p u r c h a s e  h i s  p a r t n e r ' s  i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  mus ic  s tore .  To 

r a i s e  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  M r .  R a d c l i f f  d e c i d e d  t o  s e l l  

s h a r e s  o f  s t o c k  i n  t h e  mus ic  s t o r e  a t  $1,000.00 a  s h a r e  and  

t o  i s s u e  p r o m i s s o r y  n o t e s  which s t a t e d  t h a t  upon repayment  

o f  t h e  n o t e s ,  h e  would r e c e i v e  a l l  o f  t h e  s h a r e s  o f  s t o c k  



b a c k .  The s t o c k  w a s  a p p a r e n t  c o l l a t e r a l  f o r  t h e  r epaymen t  

o f  t h e  p r o m i s s o r y  n o t e s .  

On Augus t  28 ,  1984 ,  t h e  Responden t  d r e w  up  a n  e s c r o w  

a g r e e m e n t  b e t w e e n  h i m s e l f  and  M r .  R a d c l i f f  s t a t i n g  t h a t  h e  

would  h o l d  a l l  o f  t h e  money r e c e i v e d  t o w a r d  t h e  p u r c h a s e  o f  

t h e  m u s i c  s t o r e  i n  h i s  t r u s t  a c c o u n t  u n t i l  $75 ,000 .00  

( 7 5  S h a r e s )  w a s  r a i s e d ,  e n a b l i n g  a c l o s i n g  p u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  

terms o f  t h e  a g r e e m e n t .  I f  75 s h a r e s  o f  s t o c k  were n o t  

s o l d ,  t h e  money w a s  t o  b e  r e t u r n e d  t o  t h e  i n v e s t o r s .  

4.  I n  S e p t e m b e r ,  1984 ,  M r .  R a d c l i f f  s o l d  $7 ,000 .00  w o r t h  o f  

s t o c k  t o  M r .  a nd  Mrs. Mar rocco .  The r e s p o n d e n t  p r e p a r e d  t h e  

s u b s c r i p t i o n  a g r e e m e n t  wh ich  c l e a r l y  r e f l e c t e d  t h e  e s c r o w  

a g r e e m e n t  a n d  made it a p a r t  o f  t h e  s u b s c r i p t i o n  a g r e e m e n t .  

The f u n d s  w e r e  d e p o s i t e d  i n t o  h i s  t r u s t  a c c o u n t .  H e  d i d  n o t  

r e p r e s e n t  them n o r  g i v e  them a n y  a d v i c e .  T h r e e  o t h e r  

i n d i v i d u a l s  i n v e s t e d  $1 ,000 .00  e a c h  o n  t h e  same terms. 

5 .  A t o t a l  o f  $10 ,000 .00  w a s  r a i s e d  t h r o u g h  t h e  sa le  o f  

s t o c k .  On O c t o b e r  1 7 ,  1984 ,  M r .  S t e e l e  a n d  M r .  R a d c l i f f  

c l o s e d  o n  t h e  p u r c h a s e  a n d  sa le  o f  t h e  m u s i c  s t o r e .  A t  t h a t  

t i m e  t h e y  changed  t h e  o r i g i n a l  p u r c h a s e  a g r e e m e n t  as  M r .  

R a d c l i f f  had  o n l y  r a i s e d  $10 ,000 .00 .  P u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  new 

a g r e e m e n t  r e s p o n d e n t  p a i d  o v e r  t h e  $10 ,000 .00  e v e n  t h o u g h  

t h e  terms o f  t h e  e s c r o w  a g r e e m e n t  h a d  n o t  b e e n  m e t .  



Respondent admits he released the funds from his trust 

account with knowledge of the terms of the escrow agreement. 

Respondent asserts the Marroccos were getting the benefit of 

their bargain. He did not divulge the altered terms to them 

or the others prior to disbursement nor advise them of it 

afterward. I find the Marroccos were unaware of the closing 

and that respondent had a duty to advise them and the three 

other investors of the new terms and secure their permission 

prior to disbursing the funds. 

6. In February, 1985, the Marroccos invested another 

$42,000.00. They assert they did not realize the escrow 

agreement had already been violated and Mr. Radcliff had 

closed on the purchase of the music store. It was their 

understanding the funds would be placed into the 

respondent's trust account. However, the funds were 

disbursed to Mr. Radcliff and Mr. Steele. At no time did 

the respondent inform them he had previously distributed 

their $7,000.00 or that the $42,000.00 would not remain in 

his trust account. He asserts they knew. The evidence is 

not clear and convincing that they were still unaware of the 

prior closing. 

7. In 1985 Mr. Radcliff declared bankruptcy. At that time 

the Marroccos assert they first discovered their $49,000.00 

had been disbursed from the respondent's trust account. At 



no t i m e  had t h e y  a u t h o r i z e d  t h e  r e s p o n d e n t  t o  d i s b u r s e  

t h e s e  f u n d s .  They w e r e  s u b s e q u e n t l y  u n a b l e  t o  r e c o v e r  t h e i r  

i n v e s t m e n t .  

8 .  I n  p r e p a r i n g  t h e  v a r i o u s  ag reemen t s  t o  t h i s  t r a n s a c t i o n ,  

t h e  r e s p o n d e n t  c r e a t e d  a  s i t u a t i o n  w h e r e i n  h i s  c l i e n t ,  M r .  

R a d c l i f f ,  was n o t  p r o p e r l y  p r o t e c t e d  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  s t o c k  

b e i n g  i s s u e d  and t h e  i n v e s t o r s  r e c e i v e d  a s s u r a n c e s  which 

were m e a n i n g l e s s  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  p roposed  s a l e  which was 

consummated upon o t h e r  terms and w i t h o u t  t h e i r  p r i o r  

knowledge o r  c o n s e n t .  The p r o m i s s o r y  n o t e s  c i t e d  t h e  s t o c k  

a s  a  c o l l a t e r a l  which s t o c k  was n o t  c o l l a t e r a l i z e d  n o r  p a r t  

o f  a  s t o c k  p l e d g e  ag reemen t .  F u r t h e r ,  t h e r e  was no 

mechanism t o  f o r c e  t h e  r e t u r n  o f  t h e  s t o c k  i n  t h e  e v e n t  a  

s h a r e h o l d e r  r e f u s e d  a f t e r  b e i n g  p a i d .  M r .  R a d c l i f f  h e l d  550 

s h a r e s  i s s u e d  a t  a  much lower  v a l u e  p e r  s h a r e  c r e a t i n g  two 

c l a s s e s  o f  common s t o c k  n o t  a u t h o r i z e d  by The Art ic les  o f  

I n c o r p o r a t i o n .  F i n a l l y ,  it was d i f f i c u l t  t o  d e t e r m i n e  from 

t h e  s t r u c t u r e  t h e  r e s p o n d e n t  c r e a t e d  w h e t h e r  t h e  i n v e s t o r s  

w e r e  m e r e l y  l o a n i n g  money t o  t h e  c o r p o r a t i o n  f o r  t h e  

p u r c h a s e  o r  w h e t h e r  t h e y  w e r e  p u r c h a s i n g  a n  i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  

c o r p o r a t i o n .  

I11 Recommendation a s  t o  w h e t h e r  o r  n o t  t h e  Respondent  s h o u l d  be 

found g u i l t y :  



I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and 

specifically that he be found guilty of violating Article 

XI, Rule 11.02 (4) of The Florida Bar's Integration Rule for 

violating the terms of the escrow agreement, and the 

following Disciplinary Rules of The Florida Bar's Code of 

Professional Responsibility: 

1. 1-102(A) (6) for other misconduct reflecting adversely on 

his fitness to practice law. 

2. 6-101(A) (1) for handling a matter he was not competent 

to handle under the circumstances. 

3. 6-101(A)(2) for handling a matter with inadequate 

preparation. 

4. 9-102(B)(4) for mishandling the trust funds in violation 

of the escrow agreement. 

IV Personal History and Past Disciplinary Record. 

After finding the respondent to be guilty of violation of 

the indicated Integration and Disciplinary Rules, and prior 

to recommending a discipline be imposed, I considered that 

the respondent was admitted to The Florida Bar in 1977. He 

is 39 and married with two minor dependents. He has no 



prior disciplinary record. has no prior disciplinary record. 

He is 39, married with two minor dependents. 

Recommendation as to Disciplinary Measures to be Applied: 

I recommend that the respondent be given a public reprimand 

pursuant to Rule 3-5.1 (d) of The Rules of Discipline by 

personal appearance before the Board of Governors of The 

Florida Bar. 

VI Statement of Costs and Manner in which Costs should be 

Taxed : 

The costs incurred in this case to date are as follows: 

A. Grievance Committee level Costs: 

1. Administrative Costs 

2. Transcript Costs 

3. Bar Counsel Travel Costs 

4. Investigator's Expense 

5. Copies 

B. Referee Level Costs: 



1. Administrative Costs 

2. Transcript Costs 

3. Bar Counsel Travel Costs 

4. Investigator's Expense 

C. Miscellaneous Costs: 

1. Telephone Charges 3.60 

TOTAL ITEMIZED COSTS $1,669-46 

Other costs may be incurred before this case is concluded. 

It is recommended that all such costs be charged to the 

respondent and that interest at the statutory rate accrue and be 

payable beginning thirty days after the judgment in this case 

becomes final unless a waiver is granted by the Board of 

Governors of The Florida Bar. 

7 4  
Dated this /d day of A y v ~  , 1987. 

h&d&K----(( 
Howard H. Harrison, Refe 

copies: 
David G. McGunegle, Esq., The Florida Bar, 605 E. Robinson St. , suite 61 0, 

Orlando, FL. 32801 
John T. Berry, Esq., The Florida Bar, Tallahassee, FL. 32301 
Roger Orr, Chairman, 220 Second St. Ft. Pierce, FL. 33450 
Ronald P. Whitley, Esq., 2500 S.E. Midport Rd. , Suite 470, Port St. ~ u c i e ,  

FL. 33452 


